
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
 

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
MEETING DATE:   May 12, 2014 
 
SUBJECT:    Construction Contract Award 

911 Center Relocation 
 
PRESENTER:   Marcus A. Jones, PE 
 
ATTACHMENTS:     Yes 

1. Recommendation Letter from Delta Three, Inc.  
2. 911 Board Grant Budget 

      
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:     
 
Construction Contract:  As directed by the Board with the approval of the $3.6 Million 
grant from the State 911 Board, the subject project was bid on March 10, 2014.  Bids were 
opened on April 10, 2014 with the results and recommendation detailed on the attached letter 
from Delta Three, Inc (DTI) (project architect).  The proposed contract includes bid 
alternates for a back-up AC system (Alt 1), fencing (Alt 3a), gates (3b) and millwork 
(cabinets, Alt 4).  The letter from DTI also recommends a change order for the contract to 
upgrade the bid alternates for exterior fencing and vehicle gates from chain link and swing 
gates to a more secure fencing system similar to that behind the Detention Center.  With the 
favorable bid results, the budget can afford the alternates and the upgraded fencing while still 
including construction contingencies over 5%. 
 
Staff presents for Board approval the low bidder and change order as recommended by DTI. 
The proposed contract is for $1,651,967.00 with Cooper Construction Company, Inc, with 
the proposed change order an additional $21,814.00.     
 
The allocated budget for facilities construction in the grant budget, attached, is $1,782,938.00 
and is currently allocated in the FY14 budget.  The project is 100% funded by the State 911 
Board grant.  Staff recommends establishing the following allocation with the approval of the 
contraction contract:  
 
Cooper Construction Contract w/ Alt 1, 3a, 3b, and 4 $1,651,967.00  
Cooper Construction Change Order for fence upgrade $21,814.00  
Project Contingency (6.1%) $109,157.00  

Total Construction Grant Budget  $1,782,938.00 
 
 
 
 
 



Construction Contract Award: 911 Center Relocation 
May 12, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:    
 
Award the construction contract and change order for the 911 Center Relocation project with 
the low bidder Cooper Construction for $1,673,781.00, approve the proposed project budget 
and authorize the County Engineer to execute the required documents. 
 
 Suggested Motions:      
 
I move that the Board of Commissioners award the construction contract and change order 
for the 911 Center Relocation project with the low bidder Cooper Construction for 
$1,673,781.00, approve the proposed project budget and authorize the County Engineer to 
execute the required documents. 
 
 
 
 
 



(Delta Three/Projects/2012/300 Bidding/General Correspondence/DT3_L-M Jones)

April 30, 2014

Mr. Marcus A. Jones, PE
Director of Engineering
Henderson County
1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 6
Hendersonville, NC 2879

Re: Henderson County PSAP Relocation Contractor Recommendation

Dear Mr. Jones,

We have evaluated the bids received on April 10, 2014 for the PSAP Relocation.  The
Bids received are shown below.

General Contractor Base Bid Bid with Alternates (1,3 &4)
Carolina Specialties 1,529.824 1,697,614
Cooper Construction 1,544,300 1,651,967
Bolton Construction 1,570,600 1,723,380
Dunlap Construction 1,776,752 1,927,559
Clayton Construction 1,588,000 1,767,604

According to the AIA Handbook, it is customary to choose the alternates, add them to
the base bid and choose the low bidder. The low bid was submitted by, Cooper
Construction in the amount of one million six hundred fifty one thousand nine hundred
sixty seven dollars. All bidding requirements were met, the bid bond provided and
addenda received.  Therefore, we recommend the award of a contract for the
construction of the PSAP Relocation to Cooper Construction in the amount of
$1,651,967.00.

We also recommend including Change Order #1 to upgrade the fence and security gate
for the amount of $21,814.00 to better meet the requirements for the PSAP regulations.

The original bids complete tabulation, Change Order #1 and budget are included for your
reference.

Sincerely,

Paige G. McCord, RA
Delta Three, Inc.

Cc: file



HC PSAP Relocation

Hendersonville, NC

OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE: Henderson County BID OPENING PLACE: 100 N. Kings Street

BID OPENING MEETING DATE: 10-Apr-14 Hendersonville, NC 28739

TIME: 2:00pm SPECIAL NOTES:

BID BASE ALT ALT ALT ALT ALT LENGTH OF 

BOND BID 1 2 3A 3B 4 DAY

Carolina Specialties X 1,529,824 75,325 9,439 70,207 9,000 13,258 180

Construction, LLC

Cooper Construction X 1,544,300 57,550 7,638 7,942 31,878 10,297 Adenda 1

Bolton Construction X 1,570,600 66,000 7,600 13,600 62,500 10,680 180

Dunlap Construction X 1,776,752 76,768 8,851 18,043 52,710 13,286 200

Clayton Construction X 1,588,000 68,504 7,800 20,500 80,000 10,600 147

1,707,053

1,659,605

1,730,980

1,946,410

1,775,404

ALT

OFFICIAL BID OPENING TABULATION ROSTER

JOB/PROJECT NAME:

CONTRACTOR'S NAME TOTAL W/



Client:
Delta Three, Inc
315 E. Broad Street
Greenville, SC 29601

Cost % Cost % Cost %

911 Center  Relocation 1,594,136 1,594,136

6,647 SF @ $240 per SF

Total Probable Base Bid $1,594,136 100.0% $1,594,136 100.0%

Construction Phase Contingency 127,531 8.0% 127,531 8.0%

Technology Assessement
(Excluding Generator) 1,161,789 1,161,789

A/E Fees 162,085 10.0% 162,085 10.0%

Total Construction Cost (TCC) $3,045,541 $3,045,541

ALTERNATES
(5% Construction Phase Contingency Not Included)

Alternate No 1: Add An Additional 10 Ton Liebert Unit $119,878

Alternate No 2: Add for Additonal Emergency Drain Trough Under Piping $11,568

Alternate No 3A: Fencing $10,362

Alternate No 3B: Gate $37,070

Alternate No 4: Additional Millwork $49,876

FF&E Budget $32,610

North Carolina

Renovation Sitework

MASTER SUMMARY
100% Design Estimate

For

911 Center

Total

Greenville, SC   29601

Relocation
Hendersonville, NC

Aiken Cost Consultants
1010 East North Street

Cost Estimator:Owner:
Hendersonville County

5/1/2014
ACC Progressive 10

Cost Management System
12:45 PM
Page # 1



Project Notes / General Comments

Aiken Cost Consultants estimates are intended to be used as a professional opinion of the probable cost of construction,
based on our understanding of the design at the time the estimate was prepared. We have no control over General or
Subcontractor overhead and profit percentages, bidding climates, schedules, contractor's methods of determining prices,
continuing design modifications or addenda, etc., therefore, we cannot guarantee that proposals, bids, or actual
construction costs will be within a certain range of this, or subsequent, cost estimates.

In the present economic recession most owners are benefitting from a competitive bidding climate. Sub-contractors and
material suppliers continue to submit aggressive quotes. Most sub and general contractors are no longer bidding below
cost. While inflation is presently low a strong market recovery may also fuel strong inflation.

When preparing each cost estimate submittal Aiken Cost Consultants reviews current market conditions and may apply a
Market Conditions Factor to the project. This estimate anticipates a competitive bidding climate for every portion of work,
for all contractors. Consideration has been given to; economic conditions, availability of labor & sub-contractors, and
anticipated level of competition. One of several resources used to determine the Market Conditions Factor is the “Effect of
Competition on Prices” table in the South Carolina State Engineer's Manual (see below). Additional project specific factors
considered (when applicable) are; anticipated mid-point of construction, difficult conditions, phasing, limited or set-aside
contracting requirements, etc. These multiple factors are reviewed at each submittal, and should also be considered
whenever the project is delayed and/or market conditions change significantly.

This estimate has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted estimating practices and principles. Aiken Cost
Consultants' staff is available to discuss our methods, pricing, assumptions, or estimating philosophy with any interested
party.  Please contact us by phone at (864) 232-9342, by fax at (864) 233-2573, or by e-mail at Brad@AikenCost.com.

5/1/2014
ACC Progressive 10

Cost Management System
12:45 PM
Page # 2



315 East Broad Street | Greenville, South Carolina 29601 | Tel: 864.271.7600 | Fax: 864.232.5313

p r o p o s a l   r e q u e s t

DATE: Date PROJECT NAME: PSAP Relocation

PROP REQ NO.: 001 PROJECT FILE NO.: DT-12010

CONTRACTOR: Cooper Construction CONTRACT DATE: TBD
PO Box 806
Hendersonville, NC CC: Project File
28793-0806

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for the
proposed modifications to the Contract Documents described herein and in accordance with
Article 7 of the Supplementary Conditions of AIA A201 (Owner/Contractor) General Conditions of
the Contract. Please indicate subtotal fees by trade and then a total fee for the proposed
modifications to the Contract Documents to the above referenced project as described herein.
Indicate fee amounts as either additional or deductible (credits).
If the proposed modifications will result in an alteration to the construction schedule, please
submit a request for an extension of time in writing.  Such request shall indicate the reason for an
extension of time. This shall be submitted as an attachment to the cost breakdowns.
It is the Contractor’s responsibility for coordinating all related work indicated or otherwise.
Do not proceed with this work unless you have written authorization, this is not an authorization
to proceed with the work described herein, nor is this a change order or Construction Change
Directive.

RELATED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS:
Drawing: A0.2, E101
Bulletin Drawings: BD-none
Specification Section: 323113

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Upgrading chainlink fence to 6’-0” high steel fence to match existing fence at jail, adding sliding gates to
match fence and adding a man gate at the exisiting stairs to prevent foot traffic to site.  One gate is to be
automatic and the other gate to be manual.

ATTACHMENTS:

REQUESTED BY:

(Signature) (Printed name and title)













PROPOSED HENDERSON COUNTY RELOCATED PSAP

Budgeted

CONSTRUCTION/RENOVATION $1,620,853.00

Contingency @ 10% $162,085.00

Total $1,782,938.00

PROFESSIONAL FEES

A/E Design $162,085.00

911 Consultant $212,000.00

Total $374,085.00

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Permits

Testing

Water/Sanitary Connections (Existing Building)

Total $10,000.00

TECHNOLOGY

Bldg. Telephone System $24,505.00

911 Telephony $344,829.00

Radio Consoles $280,715.00

CAD $95,879.00

Net Clock $10,000.00

Tower $105,000.00

Work Stations $100,950.00

Contingency @ 5% $51,966.00

Total $1,013,844.00

PROJECT OTHER / CONTINGENCY

Total $419,133.00

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $3,600,000.00

HENDERSON COUNTY, NC ‐‐ NC STATE 911 PSAP GRANT

GRANT BUDGET


	140512 RBA 911 Relocation Award
	DTI Board Meeting Recomendation
	911 Center Relocation Grant Budget

